UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Farm Service Agency
Washington, DC 20250
For:  State and County Offices
Mandatory Update of CLU Data
Approved by:  Deputy Administrator, Farm Programs
1  Updating CLU Data
  A Background

 CLU Number
 CLU Classification Code
 Highly Erodible Land Type Code
 State Code (Physical Location)
 County Code (Physical Location)
 Administrative State
 Administrative County
 CLU ID.
Note: The “Comments” field can remain blank if appropriate.  However, all comments
should be consistent within each State as advised by the State GIS Specialist.
Disposal Date
December 1, 2012
Distribution
State Offices; State Offices relay to County
Offices
4-5-12           Page 1
Notice CM-698
Notice CM-698
1  Updating CLU Data (Continued)
C Maintaining Accurate CLU Data (Continued)
County Offices shall update any inaccurate or incomplete fields in the CLU Attribute Table
according to this notice, 3-CM and 8-CM, and instructions in the CLU Maintenance Tool
User Guide.
To open the attribute table, right click on the layer in the Table of Contents and CLICK
“Open Attribute Table”.  To sort for missing data in each column of the table, right click on
the column heading and select “Sort Ascending” to move all the records with null or zero
value to the top of the table.  To move all of the “9999” records to the top of the table, right
click on the column heading and select “Sort Descending”.
D Farm and Tract Numbers
Farm and tract numbers must be updated to reflect what is recorded in Farm Records.
Erroneous data that have been identified could include (but are not limited to) the following.
 Farm and/or tract numbers containing “9999” or any other schema.
 Farm and/or tract numbers containing “9999” and a Land Classification Code of “0”.
Note: Zero is not a valid Land Classification Code.
4-5-12           Page 2
Notice CM-698
1  Updating CLU Data (Continued)
D Farm and Tract Numbers (Continued)
 Valid Farm, Tract and CLU numbers and a Land Classification Code of “0”.
 Farm, Tract, and CLU numbers containing “0”.
When the attributes within a record include valid data, zeroes, or nulls, the missing
attributes will need to be researched and added.
E   Updating Undetermined Highly Erodible Land (UHEL) Determinations
The “HELTYPCD” column must reflect 1 of the following 4 determination statuses and
cannot be blank:
 Highly Erodible Land (HEL)
 Non Highly Erodible Land (NHEL)
 Exempted Highly Erodible Land (EHEL) – applicable for only specific States (see 6-CP,
paragraph 421)
 Undetermined Highly Erodible Land (UHEL).
Exceptions: Those States with grassed cropland, which were in existence before the
current HEL determination mandate, are excluded from updating their UHEL
determination as an NRCS determination is not required.
Note: The “HELTYPECD” field has been pre-populated with a value of UHEL (by default)
before any NRCS determination; therefore, the field should not contain any blank or
empty spaces within the attribute table itself.
4-5-12           Page 3
Notice CM-698
1  Updating CLU Data (Continued)
F  CLU Identifier
The “CLU ID” attribute is automatically generated when CLU is created.  However, there are
instances where this field is empty or contains an incorrect character listing.